

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

CHAP. 292

490

#### Chapter 292

#### AN ACT Relating to Comprehensive Planning Under the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order to submit a request and proposal for federal funds under the Higher Education Act of 1963, the State must have legislative authority to accept any such federal funds; and

Whereas, such authority is needed prior to May 15, 1967 which is the deadline for submitting the State's proposal; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the preparation of comprehensive master plans and a continuous system of planning covering all institutions of higher education in Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 20, c. 322, additional.** Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 322 to read as follows:

#### CHAPTER 322

#### COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING UNDER THE HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES ACT OF 1963

#### § 2720. Purpose

The purpose of this chapter is to authorize the Maine State Commission for the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963 to conduct either directly or through other appropriate agencies or institutions, comprehensive planning to assist the institutions of higher education in Maine to construct needed classrooms, laboratories and libraries in order to accommodate mounting student enrollments and to meet demands for skilled technicians and for advanced graduate education as set forth under the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963, P. L. 88-204, as amended by section 3 of P. L. 89-752.

§ 2721. Duties

The Maine State Commission for the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963 is authorized to establish plans, rules and regulations or to amend existing plans, rules and regulations agreeable to the Higher Education Facilities Act of 1963, P. L. 88-204, as amended by section 3 of P. L. 89-752, and requirements of the United States Government established under said Act, as amended, and to accept and disburse all moneys in accordance with said Act.

#### EXCLUSIONS UNDER EMPLOYMENT SECURITY LAW 491 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 CHAP. 294

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 15, 1967

#### Chapter 293

#### AN ACT Relating to Certain Disqualifications of Benefits Under Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 26, § 1193, sub-§ 5, amended.** The last sentence of subsection 5 of section 1193 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 18 of chapter 381 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

If such remuneration under paragraphs A and C is less than the benefits which would otherwise be due under this chapter, he shall be entitled to receive for such week, if otherwise eligible, benefits reduced by the amount of such remuneration, provided that any fraction of a dollar included in the weekly remuneration received shall be disregarded; except that, with respect to pension payments, no claimant will be disqualified from receiving benefits, nor will benefits be reduced, because of such payments if his benefits are based entirely on wages earned from employment other than that from which he retired;

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 294

#### AN ACT Excluding Real Estate Brokers and Salesmen from Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 1043, sub-§ 11, ¶ F, sub-¶ (19), amended. Subparagraph (19) of paragraph F of subsection 11 of section 1043 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

(19) Service performed by an individual for a person as a real estate broker, real estate salesman, an insurance agent or as an insurance solicitor, if all such service performed by such individual for such person is performed for remuneration solely by way of commission; and